- Section 1. Moorhead, city of; department of business development. Subdivision 1. The city of Moorhead may establish and maintain a department of business development to carry out the following powers, duties and functions:
  - (1) Research and statistics;
  - (2) Publicity and promotion;
  - (3) Business and industrial development services;
- (4) Publish and circulate information and facts concerning the recreational facilities and business and industrial conditions of the Moorhead area;
- (5) Promote and encourage the expansion and development of markets for Moorhead products;
- (6) Promote a coordinated community program in furtherance of business development.
- (7) Confer and cooperate with cognizant state and federal agencies.
- Sec. 2. The city of Moorhead may provide for an annual allocation of funds up to the sum of \$25,000 per year with which to establish and maintain the department subject to such conditions and limitations as the city council shall prescribe. The said sum of up to \$25,000 per year may be made available from the revenue of any city owned and operated utility or may be provided for by a tax levy not to exceed in any one year four mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation on all the taxable property in the city. The authority herein contained shall not be limited by any charter limitation or any other limitation.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the city council of the city of Moorhead and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 10, 1965.

## CHAPTER 7—H. F. No. 351

## [Not Coded]

An act legalizing proceedings taken by the city of South St. Paul and the Minnesota municipal commission for the annexation of land in the town of Inver Grove in Dakota county by said city.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. South St. Paul, city of; land annexation. All proceedings taken by and before the Minnesota municipal commission and the city council of the city of South St. Paul in 1964 for the annexation of a certain tract of land formerly in the town of Inver Grove in Dakota county, as described in ordinance No. 586 of the city, are hereby legalized and validated, notwithstanding any defects or omissions in such proceedings.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon approval by a majority of the city council of the city of South St. Paul and of the board of supervisors of the town of Inver Grove, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 16, 1965.

## CHAPTER 8—H. F. No. 352

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of South St. Paul and the town of Inver Grove in Dakota county providing for the extension of the corporate limits of said city to include certain lands now within the limits of said town.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. South St. Paul, city of; extension of corporate limits. The corporate limits of the city of South St. Paul are hereby extended to include certain tracts and parcels of land which are now within the limits of the town of Inver Grove in Dakota county, said tracts and parcels of land being described as follows:

The West ½ of the Northeast ¼, Section 3, Township 27, Range 22; and that portion of the East ½ of the Northwest ¼ of said Section 3, described as follows: Beginning at the ¼ Section corner of the North boundary of Section 3; thence West, along said North boundary 353.37 feet to a point; thence South on a line parallel to the East boundary of said Section 3, to a line 527 feet North of and parallel to the latitudinal center line of Section 3; thence West along said line 527 feet north of and parallel to said latitudinal center line, 395.79 feet to a point; thence South parallel to the East line of the West ½ of the Northeast ¼ a distance of 527 feet to a point on the latitudinal center line of Section 3; thence East along said center line to the longitudinal center line of Section 3; thence North along said longi-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: